



File
CO



COFORGE PTE. LTD.

(Company Registration No. 199503929E)

Financial Statements For The Year Ended March 31, 2024



Coforge Pte. Ltd.

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Directors

Abhishek Avinash Sehgal

Vandana Gupta

N Sriram

Secretary

N Sriram

Registered Office

31 Kaki Bukit Road 3

#05-08 Techlink

Singapore 417818

Auditors

Natarajan & Swaminathan

Chartered Accountants of Singapore

1 North Bridge Road

#19-04/05 High Street Centre

Singapore 179094

Index	Page
Directors' Statement	1 - 2
Independent Auditors' Report	3 - 5
Statement of Financial Position	6
Statement of Comprehensive Income	7
Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Financial Statements	10 - 38

The directors present this statement to the members together with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2024.

1 Directors

The directors in office at the date of this statement are:-

Abhishek Avinash Sehgal

N Sriram

Vandana Gupta

2 Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares and debentures

Neither during nor at the end of the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is, to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits through the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

3 Directors' interest in shares and debentures

The directors holding office at the end of the financial year had no interests in shares, debentures, warrants or share options of the Company as recorded in the Register of Directors' Shareholding kept by the Company under Section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act.

4 Share options

During the financial year, there were:

- (i) no options granted by the Company to any person to take up unissued shares of the Company; and
- (ii) no shares issued by virtue of any exercise of option to take up unissued shares of the Company.

As at the end of the financial year, there were no unissued shares of the Company under option.

Coforge Pte. Ltd.
Directors' Statement

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

5 Auditors

The auditors, Natarajan & Swaminathan, have expressed their willingness to accept re-appointment.

6 Directors' opinion

In the opinion of the directors,

- (a) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2024 and the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year ended on that date in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act 1967 and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore; and
- (b) at the date of this statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

The Board of Directors



Abhishek Avinash Sehgal



N Sriram

Date: May 21, 2024



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF COFORGE PTE. LTD.
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **COFORGE PTE. LTD.** (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2024, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows of the Company for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act 1967 (the "Act") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (FRS) so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2024 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (SSA). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* (ACRA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Statement set out on pages 1 to 2.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF COFORGE PTE. LTD.
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024**
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRS, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSA, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF COFORGE PTE. LTD.
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements *(Cont'd)*

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.


Natarajan & Swaminathan
Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants Singapore

Date: May 21, 2024

Coforge Pte. Ltd.
Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2024

	Note	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
		S\$	S\$
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Plant and equipment	3	16,810	84,624
Investment in subsidiaries	4	16,400,354	16,400,354
Intangible assets	5	3,515,619	8,112,380
Deferred tax asset	6	62,817	71,572
Contract assets	8	-	444,992
Total non-current assets		<u>19,995,600</u>	<u>25,113,922</u>
Current assets			
Trade receivables	7	4,734,288	4,521,916
Contract assets	8	1,441,527	1,950,997
Other receivables	9	1,530,233	1,196,535
Prepayments		85,574	109,050
Cash and bank balances	10	2,049,080	3,599,887
Total current assets		<u>9,840,702</u>	<u>11,378,385</u>
Total assets		<u>29,836,302</u>	<u>36,492,307</u>
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	11	16,614,375	16,614,375
Accumulated profits		5,122,388	8,629,265
General reserve		450,000	450,000
Total equity		<u>22,186,763</u>	<u>25,693,640</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Trade payables	12	316,945	309,733
Lease liabilities	16	-	18,624
Total non-current liabilities		<u>316,945</u>	<u>328,357</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade payables and accruals	12	3,859,397	3,734,252
Other payables	13	161,451	481,425
Borrowings	14	2,698,600	5,717,280
Provision for unutilised leave	15	211,089	241,984
Contract liabilities	8	259,968	100,604
Lease liabilities	16	17,197	75,261
Income tax payable		124,892	119,504
Total current liabilities		<u>7,332,594</u>	<u>10,470,310</u>
Total liabilities		<u>7,649,539</u>	<u>10,798,667</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>29,836,302</u>	<u>36,492,307</u>

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

Coforge Pte. Ltd.
Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

	Note	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
		S\$	S\$
Revenue	17	16,714,184	18,344,130
Other income	18	14,100	504,029
Software development charges		(5,712,982)	(6,968,312)
Purchases of hardwares and softwares		(3,182,861)	(3,641,324)
Salaries and employee benefits	19	(5,818,240)	(5,520,752)
Training and recruitment		(28,000)	(38,522)
Travelling expenses		(44,313)	(33,505)
Telecommunication		(37,850)	(41,162)
Depreciation of plant and equipment	3	(67,814)	(69,326)
Amortisation of intangible assets	4	(64,142)	(26,360)
Impairment of intangible assets	5	(4,263,788)	-
Other operating expenses		(617,895)	(503,519)
Finance costs	20	(276,446)	(166,563)
(Loss)/Profit before income tax	21	<u>(3,386,047)</u>	<u>1,838,814</u>
Income tax expense	22	(120,830)	(333,952)
(Loss)/Profit after income tax		<u>(3,506,877)</u>	<u>1,504,862</u>
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the year		<u><u>(3,506,877)</u></u>	<u><u>1,504,862</u></u>

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

Coforge Pte. Ltd.
Statement of Changes in Equity

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

	Share capital	Accumulated Profits/(losses)	General reserve	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Balance as at 01.04.2022	16,614,375	7,124,403	450,000	24,188,778
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	1,504,862	-	1,504,862
Balance as at 31.03.2023	16,614,375	8,629,265	450,000	25,693,640
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(3,506,877)	-	(3,506,877)
Balance as at 31.03.2024	16,614,375	5,122,388	450,000	22,186,763

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
(Loss)/Profit before income tax	(3,386,047)	1,838,814
Adjustments for:-		
Depreciation of plant and equipment	67,814	69,326
Amortisation of intangible assets	64,142	26,360
Impairment of intangible asset	4,263,788	-
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) on loans	53,156	(361,540)
Provision for unutilised leave	-	7,757
Interest on contract asset discounting	7,212	10,340
Interest on payable discounting	(7,430)	(13,656)
Interest expense	269,234	156,223
Interest income	(6,670)	(3,651)
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,325,199	1,729,973
Trade receivables	(212,372)	(914,138)
Contract assets	961,892	(926,554)
Other receivables and prepayments	(310,222)	29,814
Trade payables and accruals	125,145	1,542,453
Other payables	(64,899)	(60,972)
Provision for unutilised leave - paid	(30,895)	-
Contract liabilities	159,364	(131,638)
Cash generated from operations	1,953,212	1,268,938
Interest received	6,670	3,651
Income tax paid	(106,687)	(186,246)
Net cash from operating activities	1,853,195	1,086,343
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of Intangible assets	-	(7,883,665)
Net cash used in investing activities	-	(7,883,665)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Interest paid	(265,786)	(148,233)
Decrease in fixed deposits pledged	(3,117)	129,184
Loan from subsidiary and related company	-	6,078,820
Repayment of loan from related company	(3,058,080)	-
Payment of lease liability	(80,136)	(79,314)
Net cash (loss)/from financing activities	(3,407,119)	5,980,457
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,553,924)	(816,865)
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward	3,328,381	4,145,246
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward	1,774,457	3,328,381
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:-		
Fixed deposits (unpledged)	-	579,565
Cash at banks	1,774,457	2,748,816
	1,774,457	3,328,381

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1 Corporate information

The Company (Registration No. 199503929E) is a private limited Company incorporated and domiciled in Singapore.

The registered office and principal place of business are at 31 Kaki Bukit Road 3, #05-08 Techlink, Singapore 417818.

The principal activities of the Company are development and distribution of computer software and the provision of consultancy, training and support services.

Holding company

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of **Coforge Limited** a company incorporated in the Republic of India, which is also the ultimate holding company.

Branch office

The Company has registered a Branch in Hong Kong and the revenue and expenses of the branch has been incorporated in the financial statements.

Subsidiaries

Refer **Note 5** to the financial statements.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the financial year.

2 Material accounting policy information

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRS") as required by the Singapore Companies Act 1967. These financial statements are the separate financial statements of Coforge Pte. Ltd. The Company is exempted from the preparation of consolidated financial statements as the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Coforge Limited, a company incorporated in India, which prepares consolidated financial statements available for public use. The registered office of Coforge Limited is as follows:

8 Balaji Estate
Guru Ravidas Marg, Kalkaji
New Delhi 110019

The financial statements are expressed in Singapore Dollar (S\$) and are prepared under the historical cost convention except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. It also requires the use of accounting estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the financial year. These estimates and assumptions are assessed on an on-going basis and are based on experience and relevant factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances (refer **Note 2(b)** to the financial statements).

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)**

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and amended standards which are relevant to the Company and are effective for annual financial period beginning on April 1, 2023. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on the financial statements of the Company.

b) Business acquisition

During the financial year ended March 31, 2023, the Company entered into a Business Transfer Agreement with **On Demand Agility Solutions Pte. Ltd. ("ODA")**. According to the agreement, Coforge will acquire certain business contracts of ODA and the staff related to the business. The business acquired is recorded as intangible assets, including goodwill on acquisition, at cost or at fair value on date of acquisition that includes contingent consideration (refer to **Notes 2(h)** and **Note 5** to the financial statements)

c) Critical judgements in applying the entity's accounting policies

In the process of applying the entity's accounting policies, management is of the opinion that there are no critical judgements (other than those involving estimates) that have significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the statement of financial position date, that have significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

Depreciation

The Company depreciates the plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives, after taking into account their estimated residual values, if any, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful life reflects the directors' estimate of the years that the Company intends to derive future economic benefits from the use of the Company's plant and equipment. The residual values reflect the directors' estimated amount that the Company would currently obtain from disposal of the asset, after deducting the estimated costs of disposal, if the assets were already of the age and in the condition expected at the end of its useful life.

Impairment of intangible assets

Determining whether Goodwill is impaired requires an estimation of the value-in-use of the revenue generated from the contracts acquired in the business acquisition net of cost associated to it. The value-in-use calculation requires the entity to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the customer contracts acquired and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value. The actual results may differ from the estimates.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**c) Critical judgements in applying the entity's accounting policies (Cont'd)****Provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables**

The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns. The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. At every reporting date, historical default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future.

d) Foreign currency transactions**(i) Functional currency**

The functional currency of the Company is Singapore Dollar, being the primary currency in which the Company transacts its sales and purchases.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of transactions. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates prevailing at the statement of financial position date. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are recognised in the profit or loss.

Currency translation differences on non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items are measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income or profit or loss are also recognised in other comprehensive income or profit or loss, respectively).

e) Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use. Expenditure for additions, improvements and renewals are capitalised and expenditure for maintenance and repairs are charged to the profit or loss. When assets are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated depreciation and impairment loss are removed from the financial statements and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the profit or loss.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**f) Depreciation of plant and equipment**

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line method to write off the cost of the plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives as follow:-

Furniture & fittings	- 3 to 5 years
Office equipment	- 3 years
Computer equipment	- 1 to 3 years
Right-of-use assets	- Over the lease term (36 months)

Fully depreciated assets still in use are retained in the financial statements.

The residual values, estimated useful lives and depreciation method of plant and equipment are reviewed, and adjusted as appropriate, at each statement of financial position date. The effects of any revision are recognised in the profit or loss when the changes arise.

g) Investment in subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are investees that are controlled by the Company. The Company controls an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Investments in the subsidiaries are carried at cost less accumulated impairment loss in the Company's statement of financial position. On disposal of investments in subsidiaries, the differences between disposal proceeds and the carrying amounts of the investments are recognised in the profit or loss.

h) Intangible assets*Goodwill*

Goodwill represents the excess of cost of the acquisition over the fair value of identifiable net assets of a business at the date of acquisition. Goodwill is stated at cost less any impairment loss, if any.

Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. Gains and losses on the disposal of an operation include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the operations sold.

Goodwill is allocated to Cash-Generating Units (CGU) or group of CGUs for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business in which the goodwill arose. The CGU are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, which is the acquired business/ operations. In case the acquired business/ operations are spread across multiple operating segments, the Goodwill as well as other assets of the CGU are further allocated to ensure that goodwill impairment testing does not cross limits of an operating segments.

Other intangible assets

Non-compete, customer contracts and related intangibles acquired are recognized at fair value at the date of acquisition. They have a finite useful life and are subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**i) Amortisation of intangible asset**

The Company amortises intangible assets with a finite useful life. Amortisation is calculated on a straight-line method to write off the cost of the intangible assets over its estimated useful life of 3 years and 5 years.

j) Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. For other non-financial assets, at each statement of financial position date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its plant and equipment, capitalised software, investment in subsidiaries and intangible asset (with a finite useful life) to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the greater of net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

k) Financial instruments

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities. A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

(i) Financial assets*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**k) Financial instruments (Cont'd)****(i) Financial assets (Cont'd)***Initial recognition and measurement (Cont'd)*

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined per the Company's revenue recognition policy.

Financial assets that are classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, are financial assets that give rise to cash flows that are "solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)" on the principal amount outstanding. The assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Subsequent measurement

For the purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:-

- Financial assets at amortised cost
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses ("FVOCI")
- Financial assets elected at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Company's relevant financial assets category are financial assets at amortised cost.

Financial assets at amortised cost

The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:-

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired. For short-term receivables the nominal cost approximates the fair value.

The Company's financial assets at amortised cost includes trade and other receivables.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**k) Financial instruments (Cont'd)****(i) Financial assets (Cont'd)***Derecognition*

A financial asset is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has entered into a "pass-through" arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment which could affect debtors' ability to pay.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**k) Financial instruments (Cont'd)****(i) Financial assets (Cont'd)***Impairment of financial assets (Cont'd)*

The Company makes judgmental assessment for financial asset in default when contractual payments are past due. The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

(ii) Financial liabilities*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. For short term payables the nominal costs approximate the fair value.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification.

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires when an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

l) Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.

m) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of unpledged fixed deposits and cash at banks.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**n) Contract liabilities**

A contract liabilities relate to the Company's obligations to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

o) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each statement of financial position date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre- tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

p) Related party

A related party is defined as follows:

(a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:

- (i) has control or joint control over the Company;
- (ii) has significant influence over the Company; or
- (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or its holding Company.

(b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies:

- (i) The entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others, classified as related company);
- (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);
- (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
- (iv) One entity is a joint venture of the third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third party;
- (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If the Company is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company;
- (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);
- (vii) A person identified in (a) (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); and
- (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the Company or its holding company.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**q) Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties and based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume discounts, service level credits, price concessions and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers, if any.

Revenue is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

The Company derives revenues primarily from information technology services comprising of software development and related services, maintenance and software support, consulting and package implementation, and from the licensing of software products offerings ("together called as software related services"). The Company's arrangements with customers for software related services are time-and-material, fixed-price, fixed capacity, fixed monthly, transaction based or multiple element contracts involving supply of hardware or software with other services. The Company classifies revenue from sale of own licenses and revenue from contracts where sales of hardware and software is a distinct performance obligation as Sale of Products, and the remaining software related services as Revenue from Services.

Revenue from consultancy services are recognised as and when services are rendered over the time period. Revenue from maintenance and software support are recognised based upon the period/ time of usage.

The Company does not provide any volume discount nor has any sales with right of return.

The amount of revenue recognised is based on the transaction price, which comprises the contractual price and adjusted for expected returns. Based on Company's experience variable consideration (i.e. right to returns) is typically constrained and is included in the transaction only to the extent that is highly probable that is significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

The Company's revenue is recognised based on the following criteria:

(i) Revenue from rendering of services**(a) Time-and-material contracts**

Revenue with respect to time-and-material contracts is recognised as the related services are performed.

(b) Fixed price / fixed capacity / fixed monthly / transaction based contracts

Revenue related to contracts providing maintenance and support services, is recognised over the term of the contract. Revenue related to fixed price contracts whereby performance obligations are satisfied as and when the services are rendered since the customer generally obtains control of the work as it progresses, is recognised in accordance with the percentage of completion method (PCM). The input (efforts expended) method is used to measure progress towards completion, as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**q) Revenue recognition (Cont'd)****(i) Revenue from rendering of services (Cont'd)****(b) Fixed price / fixed capacity / fixed monthly / transaction based contracts(Cont'd)**

Costs are recorded as incurred over the contract period. Any revision in cost to complete would result in increase or decrease in revenue and income and such changes are recorded in the period in which they are identified. Provisions for estimated losses, if any, on contracts-in-progress are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current contract estimates. Contract losses are determined to be the amount by which the estimated total cost to complete exceeds the estimated total revenues that will be generated by the contract and are included in cost of services and a corresponding provision is made.

For services accounted for under the PCM method, cost and earnings in excess of billing are classified as unbilled revenue, while billing in excess of cost and earnings are classified as deferred revenue.

Revenue from transaction based contracts is recognised at the amount determined by multiplying transaction rate to actual transaction taking placed during the period.

Revenue from maintenance services is recognised ratably over the period of the contract.

(ii) Sale of products

Revenue from product sales are shown net of sales tax and applicable discounts and allowances. Revenue related to product with installation services that are critical to the product is recognised when installation of product at customer site is completed and accepted by the customer. If the revenue for a delivered item is not recognised for non-receipt of acceptance from the customer, the cost of the delivered item is also deferred. Revenue from licenses where the customer obtains a "right to access" is recognised over the access period. Revenue from sale of licenses where the customer obtains "right to use", the licenses is recognised at the time the license is made available to the customer. When revenue is derived from sales of third party vendor services, material or licenses, revenue is recorded on a gross basis when the Company is a principal to the transaction and net of costs when the Company is acting as an agent between the customer and the vendor. Several factors are considered to determine whether the Company is a principal or an agent, most notably whether the Company is the primary obligor to the customer, has established its own pricing, and has inventory and credit risks.

(iii) Multiple-element arrangements

In case of multiple element contracts, at contract inception, the Company assesses its promise to transfer products or services to a customer to identify separate performance obligations. The Company applies judgement to determine whether each product or service promised to a customer is capable of being distinct, and are distinct in the context of the contract, if not, the promised products or services are combined and accounted as a single performance obligation.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**q) Revenue recognition (Cont'd)****(iii) Multiple-element arrangements (Cont'd)**

The Company allocates the arrangement consideration to separately identifiable performance obligation based on their relative stand-alone selling price or residual method. Stand-alone selling prices are determined based on sale prices for the components when it is regularly sold separately, in cases where the Company is unable to determine the stand-alone selling price the Company uses third-party prices for similar deliverables or the Company uses expected cost-plus margin approach in estimating the stand-alone selling price.

r) Other income

Other income is recognised on the following basis:

Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

Government grant

Government grant is recognised upon receipt basis.

s) Employee benefits***Retirement benefit costs***

As required by law, the Company makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund (CPF), a defined contribution plan regulated and managed by the Government of Singapore. CPF contributions are recognised as expense in the same year to which the contribution relates.

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to the employees. An accrual is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by the employees up to the statement of financial position date.

A liability for bonuses is recognised where the entity is contractually obliged or where there is constructive obligation based on past practice.

Key management personnel

Directors and certain managers that have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company are considered key management personnel.

t) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

As lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities representing the obligations to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying leased assets.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**i) Leases (Cont'd)***Right-of-use assets*

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting policy for impairment is disclosed in **Note 2(j)**.

The Company's right-of-use assets are presented within plant and equipment (**Note 3**).

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.

The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g. changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

The Company's lease liabilities are presented within lease liabilities (**Note 16**).

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2 Material accounting policy information (Cont'd)**u) Finance costs**

Interest expense and similar charges are expensed in the profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

v) Goods and services tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales tax except:

- Where the sales tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the sales tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- Receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

w) Income tax

Income tax expense represents the sum of tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are not taxable or tax deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using statutory tax rate at the statement of financial position date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investment in subsidiaries, except where the Company is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset, realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt, within equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on net basis.

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

3 Plant and equipment

<u>2024</u>	Furniture & fittings	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Right-of-use assets	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Cost					
At April 1, 2023	177,979	7,620	111,667	202,278	499,544
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2024	177,979	7,620	111,667	202,278	499,544
Depreciation					
At April 1, 2023	177,979	7,620	111,279	118,042	414,920
Charge for the year	-	-	388	67,426	67,814
At March 31, 2024	177,979	7,620	111,667	185,468	482,734
Net book value					
At March 31, 2024	-	-	-	16,810	16,810
<u>2023</u>	Furniture & fittings	Office equipment	Computer equipment	Right-of-use assets	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Cost					
At April 1, 2022	177,979	7,620	111,667	202,278	499,544
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2023	177,979	7,620	111,667	202,278	499,544
Depreciation					
At April 1, 2022	177,979	7,620	109,379	50,616	345,594
Charge for the year	-	-	1,900	67,426	69,326
At March 31, 2023	177,979	7,620	111,279	118,042	414,920
Net book value					
At March 31, 2023	-	-	388	84,236	84,624

4 Investment in subsidiaries

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Unquoted equity shares, at cost	17,536,122	17,536,122
Less: Accumulated impairment loss	(1,135,768)	(1,135,768)
Net book value	<u>16,400,354</u>	<u>16,400,354</u>

Details of the subsidiaries:-

<u>Name of subsidiaries</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Percentage of equity held</u>		<u>Cost</u>	
			<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
			%	%	S\$	S\$
Coforge Limited (*)	Thailand	Distribution of computer software and the provision of consultancy, training and support services	99.98	99.98	539,333	539,333

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

4 Investment in subsidiaries (Cont'd)

Details of the subsidiaries:- (Cont'd)

Name of subsidiaries	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Percentage of equity held		Cost	
			2024	2023	2024	2023
			%	%	S\$	S\$
Coforge Technologies Australia Pty Limited (*)	Australia	Distribution of computer software and the provision of consultancy, training and support services	100	100	16,996,789	16,996,789
					<u>17,536,122</u>	<u>17,536,122</u>

(*) Audited by another firm of auditors.

5 Intangible assets

2024	Goodwill	Other Intangible assets	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$
Cost			
At April 1, 2023	7,884,058	254,682	8,138,740
Disposal	(268,831)	-	(268,831)
At March 31, 2024	<u>7,615,227</u>	<u>254,682</u>	<u>7,869,909</u>
Amortisation			
At April 1, 2023	-	26,360	26,360
Charge for the year	-	64,142	64,142
At March 31, 2024	<u>-</u>	<u>90,502</u>	<u>90,502</u>
Impairment			
At April 1, 2023	-	-	-
Charge for the year	4,263,788	-	4,263,788
At March 31, 2024	<u>4,263,788</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,263,788</u>
Net book value			
At March 31, 2024	<u>3,351,439</u>	<u>164,180</u>	<u>3,515,619</u>
2023	Goodwill	Other Intangible assets	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$
Cost			
At April 1, 2022	-	-	-
Additions	7,884,058	254,682	8,138,740
At March 31, 2023	<u>7,884,058</u>	<u>254,682</u>	<u>8,138,740</u>
Amortisation			
At April 1, 2022	-	-	-
Charge for the year	-	26,360	26,360
At March 31, 2023	<u>-</u>	<u>26,360</u>	<u>26,360</u>
Net book value			
At March 31, 2023	<u>7,884,058</u>	<u>228,322</u>	<u>8,112,380</u>

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

5 Intangible assets (Cont'd)

In 2023, the Company acquired the business contracts of **On Demand Agility Solutions Pte. Ltd.** The consideration paid for goodwill and non-compete agreement, customer contracts and related intangible is US\$5,860,000. The Company has paid US\$5,562,166 with a further US\$190,000 (S\$255,075 refer **Note 13** to the financial statements) probable contingent consideration that is recognised as payable based on valuation done by an independent professional valuers.

During the financial year, the probable contingent consideration amounting to US\$190,000 was adjusted with Goodwill as the same was not liable to be paid.

6 Deferred tax asset

The movement in the deferred tax asset is as follows:

	Accelerated tax depreciation	Unutilised tax loss and capital allowance	Provision for leave and other items	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
At April 1, 2022	17,655	12,777	86,116	116,548
(Debit)/Credit to profit or loss	(16,081)	(12,777)	(16,118)	(44,976)
At March 31, 2023	1,574	-	69,998	71,572
(Debit)/Credit to profit or loss	-	-	(8,755)	(8,755)
At March 31, 2024	1,574	-	61,243	62,817

7 Trade receivables

	2024	2023
	S\$	S\$
Outside parties	4,768,076	4,108,873
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts		
- Balance at beginning of year	33,788	118,755
- Charge for the year	-	-
- Amount written off against receivables	-	(84,967)
- Balance at end of year	33,788	33,788
	4,734,288	4,075,085
Related parties	-	446,831
	4,734,288	4,521,916

The average credit period for services rendered is 45 days to 60 days (2023:45 days to 60 days). No interest is charged on the trade receivables.

The table below is an analysis of trade receivables aging as at March 31:

	2024	2023
	S\$	S\$
Not past due	2,169,806	1,891,047
Past due 1 to 45 days	1,341,081	1,230,850
Past due 45 to 365 days	1,223,401	1,400,019
	4,734,288	4,521,916

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

7 Trade receivables (Cont'd)

The Company has not made any allowance on all these receivables as the directors are of the view that all the receivables are recoverable. Allowance for doubtful debts is made for receivables that the management deems has credit risk and is doubtful of full recovery. Trade receivables deemed as with credit risk relates to mainly debtors that have defaulted in payments, balances that are past due for more than 365 days, or have no further transactions with the Company. These receivables were not secured by any collateral or credit enhancement. The allowances are charged to profit or loss.

The trade receivables that are not denominated in Singapore Dollar are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Chinese Renminbi	32,207	23,748
Hong Kong Dollar	262,478	282,715
United States Dollar	369,710	512,132
	<u>369,710</u>	<u>512,132</u>

8 Contract assets and liabilities

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
<i>Contract assets</i>		
Unbilled receivables		
- Non-current (*)	-	444,992
- Current	1,441,527	1,950,997
	<u>1,441,527</u>	<u>2,395,989</u>
<i>Contract liabilities</i>		
Deferred revenue	259,968	100,604
	<u>259,968</u>	<u>100,604</u>

(*) In 2023, non-current amount is net of unamortised interest of S\$10,913. The nominal amount was amortised at a discount rate of 2% per annum.

9 Other receivables

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Sundry receivables	-	3,869
Holding company	115,977	115,977
Subsidiary	38,173	-
Related companies	1,318,037	998,530
Advance to employees	-	2,629
Deposits	58,046	75,530
	<u>1,530,233</u>	<u>1,196,535</u>

The amount due from holding company, subsidiary and related companies are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

The other receivables that are not denominated in Singapore Dollar are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Hong Kong Dollar	-	334
United States Dollar	1,395,154	1,041,344
	<u>1,395,154</u>	<u>1,041,344</u>

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

10 Cash and bank balances

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Fixed deposits	274,623	851,071
Cash at banks	1,774,457	2,748,816
	<u>2,049,080</u>	<u>3,599,887</u>

Fixed deposits interest rate as at year end is about 1.90% to 2.80% (2023: 0.8% to 3.25% per annum.

The fixed deposits maturity from year end is between 1 month to 11 months (2023: 1 month to 11 months).

Fixed deposits amounting to S\$274,623 (2023:S\$271,506) is pledged to the bank for bankers' guarantee given to the Company. Refer **Note 24** to the financial statements.

The cash and bank balances that are not denominated in Singapore Dollar are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Hong Kong Dollar	279,021	294,940
United States Dollar	190,642	638,027

11 Share capital

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2023</u>
	No. of shares issued	S\$	No. of shares issued	S\$
Ordinary shares issued and fully paid				
Balance at beginning and end of year	<u>16,614,375</u>	<u>16,614,375</u>	<u>16,614,375</u>	<u>16,614,375</u>

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restriction and have no par value.

12 Trade payables and accruals

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
<i>Non-current</i>		
Trade payables:		
- Related companies (#)	316,945	309,733
<i>Current</i>		
Trade payables:		
- Outside parties	242,759	232,594
- Holding company	1,468,429	1,932,733
- Subsidiary	61,244	46,788
- Related companies	1,439,770	1,049,628
GST payable	279,519	246,072
Accrued operating expenses	367,676	226,437
	<u>3,859,397</u>	<u>3,734,252</u>
	<u>4,176,342</u>	<u>4,043,985</u>

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

12 Trade payables and accruals (Cont'd)

(#) Non-current trade payables is net of unamortised interest of S\$1,029 (2022:S\$8,241). The nominal amount is amortised at a discount rate of 2% per annum.

The credit term for goods purchased is about 30 days (2023:30 days).

The trade payables and accruals that are not denominated in Singapore Dollar are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
British Pound Sterling	-	15,356
Hong Kong Dollar	4,187	11,020
United States Dollar	1,086,453	1,307,302

13 Other payables

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Sundry payables	161,451	226,350
Payable for purchase of business (#)	-	255,075
	<u>161,451</u>	<u>481,425</u>

(#) Payable for purchase of business relates to probable contingent consideration of US\$190,000 payable for purchase of ODA business (refer Note 5 to the financial statements). Amount is recognised based on valuation done by an independent professional valuers. During the financial year, the contingent consideration set off against Goodwill as no longer payable.

The other payables and accruals that are not denominated in Singapore Dollar are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
United States Dollar	-	255,075

14 Borrowings

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
<i>Unsecured:</i>		
Subsidiary	2,698,600	2,659,200
Related company	-	3,058,080
	<u>2,698,600</u>	<u>5,717,280</u>

Borrowings relate to a loan from a subsidiary of US\$2,000,000 with an interest rate of 5.5% per annum and a loan from a related company of US\$2,300,000 with an interest rate of 5.26% per annum. These loans are unsecured and repayable within a year or on demand. During the financial year, the company has repaid the loan from related company.

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

14 Borrowings (Cont'd)

The borrowings that are not denominated in Singapore Dollar are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
United States Dollar	<u>2,698,600</u>	<u>5,717,280</u>

15 Provision for unutilised leave

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Balance at beginning of year	241,984	234,227
Charge for the year	-	7,757
Utilised during the year	(30,895)	-
Balance at end of year	<u>211,089</u>	<u>241,984</u>

16 Lease liabilities

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
<i>Secured:</i>		
Non-current	-	18,624
Current	<u>17,197</u>	<u>75,261</u>
	<u>17,197</u>	<u>93,885</u>

Lease liabilities are amortised at an effective interest rate of 6.25% (2023:6.25%).

The Company has lease contract for office space. The Company's obligation under this lease is secured by Company's right-of-use assets.

A reconciliation of liabilities arising from the financing activity is as follows:

	At beginning of year	Cash flows	Non-cash changes			At end of year
	S\$	S\$	Addition	Accretion of interest	Others	S\$
<u>2024</u>						
Lease liabilities	<u>93,885</u>	<u>(80,316)</u>	-	<u>3,448</u>	-	<u>17,197</u>
<u>2023</u>						
Lease liabilities	<u>165,209</u>	<u>(79,314)</u>	-	<u>7,990</u>	-	<u>93,885</u>

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

17 Revenue

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Type of income:		
Services rendered	16,607,829	17,357,689
Sale of licenses	106,355	986,441
	<u>16,714,184</u>	<u>18,344,130</u>
Timing of revenue recognition:		
At a point in time	106,355	986,441
Over time	16,607,829	17,357,689
	<u>16,714,184</u>	<u>18,344,130</u>

There is no variable consideration recognised during the financial year.

18 Other income

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Foreign exchange gain	-	263,571
Government grants:		
- Wage credit scheme and other grants	-	40,497
Interest income from banks	6,670	3,651
Unwinding of interest – trade payable	7,430	13,656
Miscellaneous income	-	29,552
Write back of accruals	-	153,102
	<u>14,100</u>	<u>504,029</u>

19 Salaries and employee benefits

Salaries and employee benefits for the financial year ended March 31;

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Salaries and wages	5,503,995	5,125,828
CPF contributions (defined)	263,831	290,827
Staff welfare	50,414	104,097
	<u>5,818,240</u>	<u>5,520,752</u>

Compensation of directors and key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year were as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Salaries and other employee benefits	<u>263,796</u>	<u>276,252</u>

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

20 Finance costs

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Interest on loans from subsidiary and related company	265,786	148,233
Interest expense on lease liabilities	3,448	7,990
Unwinding of interest - contract asset	7,212	10,340
	<u>276,446</u>	<u>156,223</u>

21 (Loss)/Profit before income tax

In addition to the charges and credits disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the income statement, this item includes the following charges/(credits):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)	58,948	(263,571)

22 Income tax

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Current year	112,075	288,976
Deferred tax - debit	8,755	44,976
Income tax expense for the year	<u>120,830</u>	<u>333,952</u>

The income tax expense varied from the amount of income tax expense determined by applying the Singapore income tax rate of 17% to (loss)/profit before income tax as a result of the following differences:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
(Loss)/Profit before income tax	<u>(3,386,047)</u>	<u>1,838,814</u>
Tax (benefit)/expense at rate of 17%	(575,628)	312,598
Non-deductible items	735,794	-
Statutory tax exemption	(17,425)	(17,425)
Deferred tax asset:		
- Prior year over provision	-	12,777
Others	(21,911)	26,002
Income tax expense for the year	<u>120,830</u>	<u>333,952</u>

23 Holding company and related companies transactions

Some of the Company's transactions and arrangements are with holding company and related companies and the effect of these on the basis determined between the parties is reflected in these financial statements. The balances with these parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand unless otherwise stated.

During the year, the Company entered into the following trading transactions:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
<i>Holding company</i>		
Offshore software development charges paid	4,884,725	4,989,248
Management fees paid	185,279	203,758
<i>Subsidiary</i>		
Interest expense	148,326	65,094
<i>Related companies</i>		
Service income	1,819,659	1,870,117
Offshore software development charges paid	828,257	1,979,064
Professional services	92,332	185,616
Cost of goods sold	393,573	953,924
Interest expense	117,459	83,139

24 Other commitments

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Banker's guarantee	274,623	271,506

The bankers' guarantee is secured by the pledge of the Company's fixed deposits (refer Note 10 to the financial statements).

The directors do not foresee crystallisation of these guarantees in the foreseeable future.

25 Financial instruments, financial and capital risk management

(a) Categories of financial instruments

The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the statement of financial position date:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Financial assets		
Amortised cost:		
- Trade receivables	4,734,288	4,521,916
- Other receivables	1,530,233	1,196,535
- Cash and bank balances	2,049,080	3,599,887
Total financial assets	8,313,601	9,318,338

25 Financial instruments, financial and capital risk management (Cont'd)

(a) **Categories of financial instruments (Cont'd)**

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Financial liabilities		
Amortised cost:		
-Trade payables and accruals <i>(excluding GST)</i>	3,896,823	3,797,913
-Other payables	161,451	481,425
-Borrowings	2,698,600	5,717,280
-Lease liabilities	17,197	93,885
Total financial liabilities	<u><u>6,774,071</u></u>	<u><u>10,090,503</u></u>

(b) **Fair value measurements**

Fair value hierarchy

The assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified by the following level of fair value measurement hierarchy:

- (i) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);
- (ii) inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (Level 2); and
- (iii) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

There are no financial assets measured at fair value.

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

(i) *Trade receivables and trade payables*

The carrying amounts of these receivables and payables (including trade balances due from/to holding company, related party and related companies) approximate their fair values as they are subject to normal trade credit terms.

(ii) *Other receivables, cash and bank balances and other payables*

The carrying amounts of these balances approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these balances.

(iii) *Borrowings*

Borrowings approximate their fair values as they are subject to interest rates close to market rate of interests for similar arrangements with financial institutions.

(iv) *Lease liabilities*

Lease liabilities approximate their fair values as they are subject to interest rates close to market rate of interests for similar arrangements with financial institutions.

(c) **Financial risk management**

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operations. The key financial risks include liquidity risk, credit risk and market risk (including interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk).

25 Financial instruments, financial and capital risk management (Cont'd)

(c) Financial risk management (Cont'd)

The directors review and agree policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are executed by the management team. It is, and has been throughout the current and previous financial year, the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the abovementioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risks.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Company has no significant liquidity risk as it maintains a level of cash and bank balances that is sufficient for working capital purpose.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial assets and liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

	Carrying amount	Cash flows		
		Contractual cash flow	Less than 1 year	Within 2 to 5 years
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
2024				
Financial assets				
Trade receivables	4,734,288	4,734,288	4,734,288	-
Other receivables	1,530,233	1,530,233	1,530,233	-
Cash and bank balances	2,049,080	2,049,080	2,049,080	-
Total undiscounted financial assets	8,313,601	8,313,601	8,313,601	-
Financial liabilities				
Trade payables and accruals (excluding GST)	(3,896,823)	(3,896,823)	(3,896,823)	-
Other payables	(161,451)	(161,451)	(161,451)	-
Borrowings	(2,698,600)	(2,847,023)	(2,847,023)	-
Lease liabilities	(17,197)	(19,423)	(19,423)	-
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	(6,774,071)	(6,924,720)	(6,924,720)	-
Total net undiscounted financial assets	1,539,530	1,388,881	1,388,881	-
2023				
Financial assets				
Trade receivables	4,521,916	4,521,916	4,521,916	-
Other receivables	1,196,535	1,196,535	1,196,535	-
Cash and bank balances	3,599,887	3,599,887	3,599,887	-
Total undiscounted financial assets	9,318,338	9,318,338	9,318,338	-

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

25 Financial instruments, financial and capital risk management (Cont'd)

(c) Financial risk management (Cont'd)

Liquidity risk (Cont'd)

	Carrying amount	Cash flows		
		Contractual cash flow	Less than 1 year	Within 2 to 5 years
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
<u>2023</u>				
Financial liabilities				
Trade payables and accruals (excluding GST)	(3,797,913)	(3,797,913)	(3,797,913)	-
Other payables	(481,425)	(481,425)	(481,425)	-
Borrowings	(5,717,280)	(6,017,437)	(6,017,437)	-
Lease liabilities	(93,885)	(98,115)	(78,492)	(19,623)
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	<u>(10,090,503)</u>	<u>(10,394,890)</u>	<u>(10,375,267)</u>	<u>(19,623)</u>
Total net undiscounted financial liabilities	<u>(772,165)</u>	<u>(1,076,552)</u>	<u>(1,056,929)</u>	<u>(19,623)</u>

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the Company. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets (including cash at bank), the Company minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The Company performs ongoing credit evaluation of its counterparties' financial condition and generally do not require a collateral. The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period.

The Company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when internal and/or external information indicates that the financial asset is unlikely to be received, which could include default of contractual payments due for more than 365 days past the credit due dates, or there is significant difficulty of the counterparty, or no further transactions with the Company.

Cash at banks are placed with credit worthy financial institutions.

Trade receivables

There are no other financial assets other than trade receivables that has probable credit loss due to past due balances. The Company has determined the ECL by using a provision matrix, estimated based on historical credit loss experience based on the past due status of the debtors, default in payments, trend of transactions in the past year and also information of the parties in the industry.

The Company accordingly measured the impairment loss allowance using the lifetime ECL. The management has estimated an allowance for credit loss of S\$33,788 (2023:S\$33,788) based on the balances that are outstanding for more than 365 days. Refer to Note 7 to the financial statements.

25 Financial instruments, financial and capital risk management (Cont'd)

(c) Financial risk management (Cont'd)

Credit risk (Cont'd)

As at statement of financial position date, the Company has a significant exposure of credit risk in relation to certain external debtors. The Company's trade receivables of outside parties include a customer's balance that comprise 76% (2023: a customer's balance that comprise 48%) of the total outside parties' trade receivables and contract assets). Except for the receivables from these customers, the other customers' balances are spread across various parties. The management does not foresee any risk of default by these parties as they are creditworthy customers. Further details of credit risks on trade receivables are disclosed in Note 7 to the financial statements.

Interest rate risk

The Company has no significant exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates because it has no interest bearing borrowings from any external sources.

The Company has interest bearing fixed deposits. However, with the current interest rate level, any variation in the interest rates will not have a material impact on the net income of the Company.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from its consultancy services rendered or purchases that are mainly invoiced in Hong Kong Dollar and United States Dollar. The management monitors closely these foreign currency debtors and creditors and recovers or pays the amount at the earliest to minimise the foreign exchange risk.

As at financial year end, the carrying value of the monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than in Singapore Dollar are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Any increase or decrease in the following foreign currencies will have an impact on the financial statements. Increase in the rate of the foreign currencies by 10% against Singapore Dollar will increase/(decrease) profit before tax by the following amount:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Chinese Renminbi	3,000	2,000
British Pound Sterling	-	(2,000)
Hong Kong Dollar	54,000	57,000
United States Dollar	<u>(183,000)</u>	<u>(483,000)</u>

A corresponding decrease in the rate of foreign currencies against Singapore Dollar will have a vice versa effect on the profit before tax of the Company by the same amount.

The effect of fluctuation in the other foreign currencies will have no or very minimal impact on the financial results of the Company.

25 Financial instruments, financial and capital risk management (Cont'd)**(c) Financial risk management (Cont'd)***Price risk*

The Company has no significant exposure to price risk.

(d) Capital risk management

The management considers the capital of the Company to mainly consist of share holders' equity.

The management manages the capital to ensure the Company will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through optimisation of the capital.

As part of the management's review of the capital structure, the management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. The management will balance its overall capital structure through the payment of dividends, new issue of shares, obtaining new loans or repayment of loans.

The management's overall strategy remains unchanged from 2023.

26 New accounting standards and FRS interpretations

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following FRS and INT FRS that are relevant to the Company were issued and not effective:

			<u>Effective from annual periods beginning on or after</u>
FRS 1	(Amendments)	: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	January 1, 2024
FRS 1	(Amendments)	: Non-current Liabilities with Covenants	January 1, 2024
FRS 7/FRS 107	(Amendments)	: Supplier Finance Arrangements	January 1, 2024
FRS 21	(Amendments)	: Lack of Exchangeability	January 1, 2025
FRS 116	(Amendments)	: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	January 1, 2024

The management anticipates that the adoption of the above FRS and INT FRS does not result in any significant changes to the Company's accounting policies or have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Company.

27 Authorisation of financial statements

These financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on May 21, 2024.

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

*The Accompanying Supplementary Detailed Income Statement
Has Been Prepared For Management Purposes Only And
Does Not Form Part Of The Audited Financial Statements*

Coforge Pte. Ltd.

Detailed Income Statement

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Revenue		
Services rendered	16,607,829	17,357,689
Sale of licenses	106,355	986,441
	<u>16,714,184</u>	<u>18,344,130</u>
Other income		
Foreign exchange gain	-	263,571
Government grants:		
- Wage credit scheme and other grants	-	40,497
Interest income from banks	6,670	3,651
Unwinding of interest - trade payable	7,430	13,656
Miscellaneous income	-	29,552
Write back of accruals	-	153,102
	<u>14,100</u>	<u>504,029</u>
Software development charges	<u>(5,712,982)</u>	<u>(6,968,312)</u>
Purchases of hardwares and softwares	<u>(3,182,861)</u>	<u>(3,641,324)</u>
Salaries and employee benefits		
Salaries and wages	(5,503,995)	(5,125,828)
CPF contributions (defined)	(263,831)	(290,827)
Staff welfare	(50,414)	(104,097)
	<u>(5,818,240)</u>	<u>(5,520,752)</u>
Training and recruitment	<u>(28,000)</u>	<u>(38,522)</u>
Travelling expenses	<u>(44,313)</u>	<u>(33,505)</u>
Telecommunication	<u>(37,850)</u>	<u>(41,162)</u>
Depreciation of plant and equipment	<u>(67,814)</u>	<u>(69,326)</u>
Amortisation of intangible assets	<u>(64,142)</u>	<u>(26,360)</u>
Impairment of intangible assets	<u>(4,263,788)</u>	<u>-</u>
Other operating expenses		
Bad debts written off	-	(62)
Bank and financial expenses	(30,563)	(34,485)
Brokerage charges	(5,173)	(1,000)
Business promotion	(30,531)	(13,907)
Conveyance	(22,299)	(28,875)
Foreign exchange loss	(58,948)	-
Insurance expenses	(8,452)	(9,510)

...Cont'd

Coforge Pte. Ltd.
Detailed Income Statement

For the financial year ended March 31, 2024

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	S\$	S\$
Other operating expenses		
Management services	(185,279)	(203,758)
Miscellaneous expenses	(27,400)	(23,308)
Postal and courier charges	(1,147)	(1,201)
Printing and stationery	(624)	(18,378)
Professional and legal expenses	(188,751)	(128,925)
Repairs and maintenance	(23,351)	(13,603)
Subscription and membership fee	(18,500)	(14,445)
Utility charges	(16,877)	(12,062)
	<u>(617,895)</u>	<u>(503,519)</u>
Finance costs		
Interest on loans from subsidiary and related company	(265,786)	(148,233)
Interest expense on lease liabilities	(3,448)	(7,990)
Unwinding of interest - contract asset	(7,212)	(10,340)
	<u>(276,446)</u>	<u>(166,563)</u>
(Loss)/Profit before income tax	(3,386,047)	1,838,814
Income tax:		
- Current year	(112,075)	(288,976)
- Deferred tax - debit	(8,755)	(44,976)
(Loss)/Profit after income tax	<u>(3,506,877)</u>	<u>1,504,862</u>
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year	<u><u>(3,506,877)</u></u>	<u><u>1,504,862</u></u>

Not Part Of Audited Financial Statements